5.2. Sensitivity analysis 5

After the analysis above, we find that setting reasonable price and reducing transfer walking time 6
are incentive strategies for commuters to choose combined mode. Thus, quantifying the change of mode 7
choice probability with the variation of specific factor is necessary. 8

In this section, sensitive analysis is selected to meet the purpose. We concentrate the analysis on 9
two factors: Travel cost and transfer walking time. Since these two factors are both significant in 10
scenario 2, and the VOT of this scenario is highest, so scenario 2 is taken as an example. The results are 11
shown as follows. 12

Table 5 present the changes in travel mode choice probability with the 10% increase (and decrease) 13
of travel cost. Commuters are more sensitive to cost of car and metro. After raising the cost of car, car-14
choice probability decreases by 3.99%, metro-choice probability increases by 3.34%, btm increases by 15
0.64%. Adjusting metro fares also presents an obvious effect.  16

Table 5. Cost Sensitivity Analysis Table. 17

change of cost
car choice

probability
bus choice
probability

metro choice
probability

btm choice
probability

Before change of cost 21.12% 0.40% 65.90% 12.57%
Cost of car   +10% 17.13% 0.42% 69.24% 13.21%
Cost of car   −10% 25.76% 0.38% 62.03% 11.84%
Cost of bus   +10% 21.14% 0.31% 65.96% 12.59%
Cost of bus   −10% 21.10% 0.52% 65.82% 12.56%

Figure 8. VOT under different distance scenarios.

Sustainability 2019, 11, 549 12 of 15

Figure 9 shows the variation of VOT by multiple time of combined mode. The results may give
support to the result analysis in Section 4.2. For mode bike to bus, waiting time is more valued than
transfer waiting time. For mode bus to metro and car to metro, transfer walking time is severely
perceived. Therefore, utilizing the design of facilities to reduce transfer walking time is critical to
attract long-distance commute to combined mode from auto mode.

12

   1

Figure 8. VOT under different distance scenarios. 2

 3

Figure 9. VOT of combined travel mode. 4

5.2. Sensitivity analysis 5

After the analysis above, we find that setting reasonable price and reducing transfer walking time 6
are incentive strategies for commuters to choose combined mode. Thus, quantifying the change of mode 7
choice probability with the variation of specific factor is necessary. 8

In this section, sensitive analysis is selected to meet the purpose. We concentrate the analysis on 9
two factors: Travel cost and transfer walking time. Since these two factors are both significant in 10
scenario 2, and the VOT of this scenario is highest, so scenario 2 is taken as an example. The results are 11
shown as follows. 12

Table 5 present the changes in travel mode choice probability with the 10% increase (and decrease) 13
of travel cost. Commuters are more sensitive to cost of car and metro. After raising the cost of car, car-14
choice probability decreases by 3.99%, metro-choice probability increases by 3.34%, btm increases by 15
0.64%. Adjusting metro fares also presents an obvious effect.  16

Table 5. Cost Sensitivity Analysis Table. 17

change of cost
car choice

probability
bus choice
probability

metro choice
probability

btm choice
probability

Before change of cost 21.12% 0.40% 65.90% 12.57%
Cost of car   +10% 17.13% 0.42% 69.24% 13.21%
Cost of car   −10% 25.76% 0.38% 62.03% 11.84%
Cost of bus   +10% 21.14% 0.31% 65.96% 12.59%
Cost of bus   −10% 21.10% 0.52% 65.82% 12.56%

Figure 9. VOT of combined travel mode.

5.2. Sensitivity Analysis

After the analysis above, we find that setting reasonable price and reducing transfer walking time
are incentive strategies for commuters to choose combined mode. Thus, quantifying the change of
mode choice probability with the variation of specific factor is necessary.

In this section, sensitive analysis is selected to meet the purpose. We concentrate the analysis
on two factors: Travel cost and transfer walking time. Since these two factors are both significant in
scenario 2, and the VOT of this scenario is highest, so scenario 2 is taken as an example. The results are
shown as follows.

Table 5 present the changes in travel mode choice probability with the 10% increase (and decrease)
of travel cost. Commuters are more sensitive to cost of car and metro. After raising the cost of car,
car-choice probability decreases by 3.99%, metro-choice probability increases by 3.34%, btm increases
by 0.64%. Adjusting metro fares also presents an obvious effect.

Table 5. Cost Sensitivity Analysis Table.

Change of Cost Car Choice
Probability

Bus Choice
Probability

Metro Choice
Probability

btm Choice
Probability

Before change of cost 21.12% 0.40% 65.90% 12.57%
Cost of car +10% 17.13% 0.42% 69.24% 13.21%
Cost of car −10% 25.76% 0.38% 62.03% 11.84%
Cost of bus +10% 21.14% 0.31% 65.96% 12.59%
Cost of bus −10% 21.10% 0.52% 65.82% 12.56%
Cost of metro +10% 24.86% 0.48% 59.86% 14.80%
Cost of metro −10% 17.68% 0.34% 71.46% 10.52%
Cost of btm +10% 21.74% 0.42% 67.85% 9.99%
Cost of btm −10% 20.36% 0.39% 63.54% 15.71%

Table 6 present the changes of the travel mode choice probability with the 10%, 30, and 50%
increase (and decrease) of transfer walking time.

Sustainability 2019, 11, 549 13 of 15

Table 6. Transfer Walking Time Sensitivity Analysis.

Change of ttwalk Car Choice
Probability

Bus Choice
Probability

Metro Choice
Probability

btm Choice
Probability

ttwalk −10% 20.17% 0.39% 62.94% 16.50%
ttwalk −30% 17.59% 0.34% 54.89% 27.18%
ttwalk −50% 14.17% 0.27% 44.21% 41.35%
ttwalk 0% 21.12% 0.40% 65.90% 12.57%
ttwalk +10% 21.87% 0.42% 68.24% 9.47%
ttwalk +30% 22.89% 0.44% 71.42% 5.25%
ttwalk +50% 23.47% 0.45% 73.23% 2.85%

Table 6 shows that when the transfer walking time increases by 10% (30%, 50%), the probability
of bike to the metro changes from 12.57% to 9.47% (5.25%, 2.85%), and when the transfer walking time
decreases by 10% (30 %, 50%), the probability of bike to the metro becomes 16.5% (27.18%, 41.35%),
showing that travelers are more sensitive to the reduction of transfer time than decrease. The results
suggest that even slight reduction of transfer walking time works on promoting the choice probability
of the combined mode.

6. Conclusions

This paper takes exploring the mechanism of combined travel in case of commuting trips overall
purpose, conduct NL model establishment, VOT estimation, and sensitive analysis using combined
SP-RP approach.

The survey was carried out in Nanjing, China. According to the data analysis of questionnaire,
dominate travel mode in different travel intervals was recognized. Bike is the primary mode in